• the exc lus ion of in i t ia l  d i rect costs for the

measurement of the right-of-use asset at the

date of initial application, and

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term

where the contract contains options to extend or

terminate the lease.

51中泛控股有限公司  2019年中期報告

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註（續）

2 會計政策變動

香港財務報告準則第16號
租賃（續）

a. 採用的影響（續）

下表呈列於2019年1月1日之
簡明綜合財務狀況表確認各
項目的調整，惟不包括不受變
動影響的項目。

2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

HKFRS 16 Lease (Continued)

a. Impact of adoption (Continued)

The following table shows the adjustments recognised

fo r  each ind iv idua l  l i ne i tem in the condensed

consolidated statement of f inancial posit ion on 1

January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included.

Condensed consolidated

interim statement of

financial position (extract)

簡明綜合中期

財務狀況表
（摘錄）

31 December

2018, as

previously

reported

Adoption of

HKFRS 16

1 January

2019, as

restated

於2018年
12月31日

（初始呈列）

香港
財務報告準則

第16號

於2019年
1月1日

（經重列）
(Audited)

（經審計）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Assets 資產
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 – 83,795 83,795

Investment properties 投資物業 4,413,071 232 4,413,303

Properties, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 2,852,735 (137) 2,852,598

Properties under development 發展中物業 14,798,884 2,328 14,801,212

22,064,690 86,218 22,150,908

Liabilities 負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 96,482 96,482

Deposits received, other payables

and accruals

已收按金、其他應付款
項及應計項目 1,795,017 (9,034) 1,785,983

1,795,017 87,448 1,882,465

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 8,759,303 (1,230) 8,758,073

52 CHINA OCEANWIDE HOLDINGS LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
簡明綜合中期財務資料附註（續）

2 會計政策變動

香港財務報告準則第16號
租賃（續）

b. 本集團之租賃活動及其如
何入賬

本集團租賃各類物業，包括
辦公室、銷售中心及公寓。租
賃合約通常訂有1至11年的固
定期限，但或會有延期選擇權
（如下文(ii)所述）。租賃條款按
個別基準進行磋商，包含多種
不同的條款及條件。租賃協議
不構成任何契諾，惟所租賃資
產不得用作借款的擔保。

截至2018年12月31日，上述
物業的租賃分類為經營租賃。
根據經營租賃（扣除出租人給
予之任何優惠）作出之付款於
租賃期以直線法於收益表扣除。

自2019年1月1日起，根據香
港財務報告準則第16號不獲
豁免的租賃確認為使用權資
產，並在租賃資產可供本集團
使用之日確認相應負債。每筆
租賃付款乃分配至負債及融
資成本。融資成本於租期內自
收益表扣除，以計算出各期間
負債結餘的固定週期利率。使
用權資產乃按資產可使用年
期或租期（以較短者為準）以
直線法折舊。

租約產生的資產及負債初步
以現值進行計量。租賃負債包